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SOUTH EAST REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY EiP
FIRST TECHNICAL MEETING ON THAMES BASIN HEATH SPA

Response on behalf of Surrey Heath Borough Council

1.
Introduction

1.1
This response is made at officer level and addresses questions: 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 15.  
2.
Response to Question2: Does the Plan correctly interpret the requirements of the Habitats Regulations and the European Directives on which it is based?  
Is the Plan’s approach to assessing the likely significant impact correct or do the Regulations allow greater flexibility?

General
2.1
The impact of the Habitats Directive on the application of UK development consent procedures that involve a European site is a major one and this fact has not always been fully appreciated.  The requirements are quite onerous.  In particular what must be borne in mind is that the requirement is to ensure no adverse effect on the integrity of the European site.  In the case of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA this is particularly difficult because “the site” is spread across 3 counties and 9 districts and is comprised of 13 fragments of heathland.  Within the 5 kilometre zone around the site is an area populated by approximately 700,000 people.  The fragmented nature of the site means that relative to site coverage it has a large boundary area and is easily accessible and vulnerable to what can best be described as “death by a thousand cuts”.  Namely that the large numbers of developments that could occur around the edges of each fragment, can in combination and cumulatively over time result in harm to the European site.   

How does the Delivery Plan interpret the Habitat Regulations?

2.2
The Delivery Plan (DP) May 2006 sets out in Section 1.5 what it considers to be the legislative background to this matter.  In general there is no dispute with the interpretation of the Habitat Regulations by the Delivery Plan.  Where the DP applies matters which are not within the wording of the Regulations but are an interpretation of how they should be implemented, it is worth going through this to see if the interpretation is supported by evidence:
Definition of Plan or project (DP para 1.5.2) – 
That any new residential development resulting in one or more dwellings is a “plan or project” to which the Habitat Regulations apply.  This approach is supported by a weight of case law in the UK and Europe, for example: R v Environment Agency, House of Lords in R v North Yorkshire CC ex parte Brown, European Advocate Generals Opinion in case C 256/98 Commission v France and Waddenzee European Court of Justice (ECJ) case C-127/02.
One or more dwellings threshold (DP para 1.5.2)  – 
Waddenzee ECJ case C-127/02 reaffirmed that the condition for requiring an appropriate assessment was that the plan or project had to be likely to have a significant effect on a European site.  This does not presume that a plan or project has such an effect merely that the possibility arises – the “precautionary principle”. 

Alone or in combination (DP para 1.5.4) – 
Waddenzee ECJ case C-127/02 paragraph 53 held that the appropriate assessment of a plan or project must take into account the cumulative effects which result from the combination with other plans or projects  in view of the sites conservation objectives.
Significant effect (DP para 1.5.4) – 
The precautionary principle applies and therefore the requirement is to consider whether the possibility of such effect arises - it does not need to be proven (Waddenzee ECJ case C-127/02).  However, the question of what is significant must be addressed in respect of the conservation objectives of the site.  Thus where a plan or project has an effect on a site but is not likely to undermine its conservation objectives, it cannot be considered likely to have a significant effect on the site concerned.  
2.3
It is worth noting that the DP does not explicitly set out the conservation objectives for the site even though it is to this matter, and no other, that the DP should be addressing itself.  The conservation objectives are understood to be as follows:
Subject to natural change, to maintain at, or restore to, favourable conservation status, the natural habitats and/or the populations of nightjar, woodlark and Dartford warbler, for which the site has been selected. The conservation status of a species is defined as favourable when the population, range and natural habitats of the species are stable or increasing.

Conclusion

2.4
Whilst the DP approach to assessing the likely significant effect is procedurally correct, its interpretation of the issue of significant effect is disputed.  The question of whether greater flexibility is possible goes to the heart of the interpretation of what constitutes “significant effect”.  
2.5
The context for the DP should be the conservation objectives for the site as clearly stated in the Habitats Directive and reinforced by case law.  The substantive case of developers and local authorities is that it is unclear how the DP as a whole, and SANGS in particular, contribute toward the conservation objectives or how new housing adversely effects these.  That being the case, it is believed that there is room for greater flexibility.  The Delivery Plan and its application should always consider that its fundamental purpose is to protect habitat and not bird populations.  
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3.
Response to Question 3: What impact is further housing development likely to have on the TBH SPA and how robust is the evidence that such impact would be significant?

Will further housing give rise to additional recreational pressure on the SPA and more particularly on the bird populations it supports?  Would additional housing actually lead to increased population levels living within 5 kilometres of the SPA?  How robust is the Plan’s assessment of the projected increase in numbers of people living within the affected area?  Does it take sufficient account of the trends in household size?  
3.1
Reductions in household sizes over time is a factor which will have an effect on population levels, such that it is possible in some cases that population levels may be much smaller than as envisaged by the Delivery Plan.  This should be taken into account by the Delivery Plan.  This pattern is reinforced by the high proportion of flatted developments being built in the Borough and across the area affected by the SPA, which have smaller household sizes on average than other forms of housing.  For example, in the Borough of Surrey Heath, some 60% of all housing completions in the period 2001-2006 have been in the form of 1 and 2 bed dwellings.  
Does the Plan take adequate account of the current condition of the SPA or the fact that there is no public access or very limited public access to almost one third of the SPA which is owned by the Ministry of Defence?  Does the Plan take sufficient account of the different character of different parts of the SPA and the implications that this might have in respect of recreational impact.

3.2
The  MOD controls significant areas of the SPA in Surrey Heath and has special measures to enforce bylaws. In some areas access is strictly controlled and in others access to the public is not available. The Delivery Plan does not take account of these restrictions, for example by recognising that housing in some areas will lead to only very limited pressure on the SPA.
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4.
Response to Question 4: Would all forms of residential development have a similar impact on the SPA or should the type of development be a consideration?

Would flats give rise to greater recreational pressure than houses with gardens?  What are the implications of other types of residential development such as residential homes for the elderly, boarding schools, hostels, houses in multiple occupation?  Is the Plan’s approach to these appropriate? 

Would flats give rise to greater recreational pressure than houses with gardens?   
4.1 Flats are considered to have less of an impact than housing on the SPA and the Delivery Plan should be take these points into account.  Flats do have fewer numbers of people living in them on average than houses, and they are less likely to be occupied by people owning pets, and in particular dogs.  There is some evidence which supports this from visitor research.  

4.2
The Delivery Plan takes no account of the reduction in population and reductions in household sizes in some of the local authorities affected. In some cases, although household numbers are increasing, populations are falling. The net impact of these trends means that there may be local circumstances which dictate that there could be a reduction in the impact on the SPA, which the Delivery Plan should take into account. 

4.3
There is a conflicting argument that flats, with no outside space, could potentially give rise to more recreational pressure than houses with gardens. However, there is currently no evidence, anecdotal or quantifiable, on whether this is a realistic assumption.

What are the implications of other types of residential development such as residential homes for the elderly, boarding schools, hostels, houses in multiple occupation?  Is the Plan’s approach to these appropriate? 

4.4
The statement from Natural England on ‘Frequently Asked Questions on the Thames Basin Heaths Delivery Plan’ (28/09/05), addresses the question “What types of development are covered by the Delivery Plan?”  The response was that the C2 Use Class should be considered on a case by case basis.  The key point to be addressed is to assess what impact would be made by the individual types of development.  Residential homes for the elderly would be less likely to have a harmful impact if the residents are so infirm such that they are unlikely to walk on the SPA.  Consideration would have to be given to the impact of staff within a residential home.  But a practical assessment should be made on this impact.  For example, most staff in residential homes live elsewhere and only stay overnight on an occasional basis in the home: such patterns of behaviour should be taken into account.  
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5.
Response to Question 5: Has the requirement to apply an 'in-combination' test been correctly interpreted and applied?

Would all housing have a significant adverse effect “in combination”?  Is this the same or different to a cumulative effect? 
Introduction 
5.1
A preliminary point to make here is that the question does not make clear the context of the application of the ‘in-combination’ test.  It is assumed that it refers to the screening of, or preparation of an appropriate assessment, for Development Plans and also in the determination of planning applications.  Strategic and local impacts will have to be measured differently.  As the Appropriate Assessment for the Draft South East Plan remains to be published, the response below addresses the application of the test to Local Development Documents and planning applications.  It is suggested here that an Appropriate Assessment for a district LDF Core Strategy should take into account its potential impact on european sites other than just the SPA, for example the SACs and SPAs other than Thames Basin Heaths.  However, for the purposes of focussing the discussion, the response below addresses the impact of LDDs and planning applications on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA.   

5.2
It is proposed here that there has been no clear understanding of how to apply the “in-combination test” when screening plans or projects, and that it has been inconsistently applied.  
Legal and policy framework 
5.3
EC guidance on how to apply the Habitats Directive is contained in “Managing Natura 2000 Sites – The provisions of Article 6 of the Habitats Directive 92/43/EEC (2000)”.  It states in section 4.4.3 that “the underlying intention of the combination provision is to take account of cumulative impacts, and these will often only occur over time.  In that context, one can consider plans or projects which are completed; approved but uncompleted; or not yet proposed”.  It goes on the state that “it would seem appropriate to restrict the combination provision to other plans or projects which have been actually proposed”.  

5.4
Other relevant guidance on this matter includes the Draft Guidance for Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Documents on “Planning for the Protection of European Sites: Appropriate Assessment” (DCLG, 2006).  Paragraph 5.9 states that “Only other key plans and projects which the RPB or LPA consider most relevant should be collected for the ‘in-combination’ test.  An exhaustive list could render the assessment exercise unworkable.  Consult Natural England on the list identified”.   


Applying the ‘in-combination’ test in practice
5.5
Natural England have recognised that at present there is incomplete data available to enable a full in-combination assessment across the whole SPA.  A typical written representation by Natural England for an appeal where a housing development has been refused permission on SPA grounds, limits its in-combination assessment to the number of dwellings proposed by planning applications within 5km of the SPA in the previous 16-week period prior to the submission of the written representation.  Where this question has been investigated more deeply, for example where Natural England have appeared as a witness at a Planning Inquiry, then consideration has been given to: housing completions and commitments; Local Plan allocations; and Local Plan, Structure Plan and Regional housing requirements, both draft and approved.  It is fair to say that there has been no definitive guidance or judgement on how to correctly apply an in-combination test. 

Comment
Would all housing have a significant adverse effect “in combination”?  

5.6 The judgement on what is a significant effect should be determined in relation to the specific features and environmental conditions of the protected site.  The question of whether all housing has a significant effect ‘in-combination’ is therefore dependent upon the evidence base on the impact of housing and on the conditions of the site.  For the purposes of the argument, it could be assumed for the moment that Natural England’s contention for there being an impact from housing up to 5km from the SPA is correct.  If this is the case then all net additional housing within 5km could be considered to have a significant effect in-combination.  The references in paragraphs 3-5 above suggest that a finite number of plans or projects can be considered.  These could lead us to include the following types of development within 5km of the SPA as having an effect on the SPA: completions; permissions; Local Plan allocations; Structure Plan district housing requirements; RPG requirements and draft Regional Spatial Strategy district allocations.   As this would be an ever-changing list, it is only practical that such a list would be compiled periodically and that it should be those which the local planning authority consider most relevant.  This list could be refined, and some plans or projects could be removed, if avoidance and mitigation measures are securely in place, for example through the ‘mini-plans’ adopted by some districts.  It is worthwhile to place any need to examine the in-combination effect in perspective by considering that the test would always result in the finding of a significant effect whilst there is housing within the catchment area of the SPA.  An additional point to consider is the consistency of Natural England’s approach in relation to the Habitats Regulations in saying that a single plan or project can sometimes not have a ‘significant’ effect by itself, but that a number of similar ‘insignificant’ proposals in-combination can be significant. 

Is this the same or different to a cumulative effect? 

5.7 The question of ‘in-combination’ and ‘cumulative’ effects is considered to be practically the same with the following exception.  The concept of a ‘cumulative effect’ suggests the consideration of the accumulation of impact over time.  One circumstance where there has been a lack of clarity over the accumulation of effect is the question of how far back should completions be considered, especially where no mitigation has been provided.  It has never been clear as to whether cumulative adverse effect has been judged to have occurred since at some point at which Natural England consider that harm started to occur, or at the formal designation of the SPA at 9 March 2005, or at some other date.  A related issue which merits discussion is the question of under what circumstances would the in-combination effect of housing proposals no longer have a significant effect on the SPA.  This is a useful question to consider as it should presumably take into account any “backlog” of the effect of past completions.  This could effectively make it more difficult for future proposals to pass the in-combination test.    
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6.
Response to Question 6: Should the Delivery Plan give more guidance on the balance between the potential techniques that could mitigate the impact on the SPA?

At the moment the Delivery Plan is primarily directed at the provision of SANGS. Should it give more guidance on the role other mitigation techniques might play?  Should it identify thresholds for assessing the likelihood of any particular project having a significant effect on features of interest within the SPA?

At the moment the Delivery Plan is primarily directed at the provision of SANGS. Should it give more guidance on the role other mitigation techniques might play?  

6.1
Yes, the Delivery Plan should first address the conservation objectives of the site.  It should then address what measures would represent acceptable avoidance or mitigation measures.  The Delivery Plan only addresses SANGS but other measures may be available.  These could include enhancement of the existing public footpath network and on-site management works.  The outcome of further studies by DCLG on access management and Natural England on habitat management is still awaited.

Should it identify thresholds for assessing the likelihood of any particular project having a significant effect on features of interest within the SPA?

6.2
In respect of the thresholds for significant effect, the plan needs to identify the conservation objectives for the site and what measures address these.  In respect of the thresholds, the Plan does this for residential development.  This means that when schemes are submitted, they can include avoidance measures and thus can undergo a “light touch” screening for an appropriate assessment.  It is more difficult to do this for non-residential development.  The impact of these schemes is less certain and given the relative infrequency of such schemes, there is probably little benefit to be gained from including them in the DP.  Moreover, in practice, because of the uncertain impact it would be difficult to do so.
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7.
Response to Question 7: What evidence is there that provision of SANGs will effectively mitigate any adverse impact on the integrity of SPA?

Is providing alternative space likely to reduce pressure on the SPA?  What evidence is there that people will use the alternative space?

7.1
The Delivery Plan makes the major assumption that SANGS will mitigate effectively and only pays ‘lip service’ to other forms of mitigation such as access and habitat management.  But it appears that Natural England has little real evidence that people will use the alternative/mitigation land.  It is too early to say how effective SANGS will be.  
7.2 The early drafts of the Delivery Plan indicated that the SANGS approach was to run for a ‘trial’ period of about 3 years.  This suggests that Natural England were themselves uncertain about its prospect of success.  Such references have been deleted from the current version, implying that Natural England consider that the SANGS approach can be confidently taken up to the end period of the South East Plan, namely 2026.  No new research supporting the use of SANGS seems to have been produced in the last year.  
7.3
Within the Delivery Plan approach no account is taken of existing levels of green space within the Boroughs and Districts, or existing open space standards required from new development. Therefore, an area which has a large amount of existing semi-natural open space, and high open space standards already within policy, is still required to provide the same standard of new and enhanced space as a predominantly urban area with low open space standards. 

7.4
There is little real evidence that people will use the alternative/mitigation land.  It is too early to say how effective SANGS will be.  However, the potential value of SANGS should not be dismissed due to the use of the precautionary principle.
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8.
Response to Question 8: Is it possible to deliver sufficient alternative open space (SANGS) of suitable quality in appropriate and accessible locations at an acceptable cost and within the necessary time frame? 

The recent study on mitigation land suggests that sufficient alternative open space exists.  However, is this readily available?  It is located in places where it would meet the needs of future populations and be sufficiently attractive to divert people from using the SPA for recreation. Has adequate consideration been given to all potential alternative sites?  What is the likely level of work that would be required to make the alternative sites suitable and how much would it cost?  Can the land be provided within the necessary time frame?

8.1
The Land Use Consultants (LUC) study represents the main attempt to identify SANGS on a strategic basis.  However, very strong concerns are raised here as to how much weight can be attached to the LUC Study: it appears to have been published as a statement of fact proving the availability of SANGS although closer examination reveals many sites to be unavailable or inappropriate.   
8.2
Looking in more detail at the case of the Borough of Surrey Heath, the Borough Council owns no land which can be used for SANGS within the terms of the draft Delivery Plan.  A mini-plan using seven sites in the Council’s ownership was prepared towards the end of 2005 which had the potential to mitigate for 131 dwellings.  However, these sites were rejected by Natural England on the grounds that they were too small and insufficiently natural or semi natural. 

8.3
Of the 50 sites identified in the LUC Study, the table below summarises the Council’s informal view of their potential for use as SANGS.    

	SHBC View
	Number of Sites
	Number of Hectares

	Yes – definitely suitable
	0
	0

	Maybe some potential
	3
	98

	Maybe limited potential
	12
	168

	Not Suitable (including refusals)
	35 (8)
	548.9 (138.3)

	All Sites
	50
	801.4


8.4
It can be seen that none of them can be very confidently identified at October 2006 as having potential.  However, there is some potential for 3 sites totalling 98 ha.  The Council is writing to all of the landowners of the SANGS identified in the study to ascertain their willingness to consider the use of their land as a SANGS.  

8.5
In summary, while land may exist to provide SANGS in accordance with the draft Delivery Plan, this land is not immediately available and there is currently no mechanism for its delivery.  
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9.
Response to Question 9: What mechanisms could be used to ensure such open space is provided? Should it be provided before development takes place or within a specified time span of development commencing?

How will the alternative land be acquired, particularly where landowners are not willing to sell it? Who will be responsible for its improvement and subsequent maintenance? When should the land be made available and in what condition? Should it be in place before development takes place or when building works start on site or before the first residents move in or within a specified period of completion of the development?

How will the alternative land be acquired, particularly where landowners are not willing to sell it?

9.1
Acquisition of alternative land may have to be achieved through compulsory purchase (CPO), if it cannot be purchased through the open market.  The purchase is unlikely to be funded by developer contributions since the uncertainty surrounding acquisition through the CPO process would make it difficult to collect sufficient developer contributions with no prospect of a reasonable timescale for the development of sites.  In addition, Circular 6/2004 “ Compulsory Purchase and the Crichel Down Rules” makes it quite clear that CPO is an act of last resort.  In making a CPO, a local authority must be able to show that all necessary resources are likely to be available to achieve the desired end use within a reasonable time scale.  Funding would have to be achieved by local authority borrowing unless a “green fund” could be set up to pump prime the process.  This is likely to be a long term process.  It should also be noted that the level of developer contribution likely to be required, will be significantly greater that the £1,000 - £2,000 per house currently being sought by local authorities that can mitigate on land within their ownership.
Who will be responsible for its improvement and subsequent maintenance? 

9.2
Subsequent management and maintenance of the land will be determined by who controls it.  Where a third party owns and largely maintains the land it will be necessary for the local authority to be a party to any management agreement and to be the collector/distributor agency for funding.  The responsibility is an “in perpetuity” requirement and therefore largely one that will fall on public organisations rather than private ones that may disappear over time.  

When should the land be made available and in what condition?  Should it be in place before development takes place or when building works start on site or before the first residents move in or within a specified period of completion of the development?
9.3
Land should be available upon occupation of a property as it is at that point that harm from recreational use has the potential to begin to occur.  The land should be in a condition that means it is safe and suitable for use for public recreation.  The condition need not be in accordance with any agreed management plan but improvements to access, maintenance etc which increase the attractiveness of the site to users, should occur whilst development proceeds as the level of recreational usage increases.
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10.
Response to Question 10: Is the Zonal approach set out in EN’s draft delivery plan appropriate?  

a)   
Are the Zones set at the right distances?

b)   
Is the way the distances are measured appropriate?

10.1 The zonal approach seems to be based on little evidence.  The simplistic linear zonal approach does not take any account of local circumstances, such as accessibility, travel routes, time taken to travel, barriers and the existence of alternative recreational land that may be closer and more attractive to local residents.  For example, in Surrey Heath, the Basingstoke Canal and very busy roads such as the A30 and the M3 will, in practice, result in many properties within the 2-5km Zone being further than 5km travel distance from the SPA.  
c) 
What level of use is actually made of the SPA for recreational purposes by people living in the zones?
d)

What level of use is generated from outside the zones?
e)  
How far do the patterns of use vary in different parts of the area?

10.2 Much of the SPA is used for informal recreational purposes.  For example, in Surrey Heath Borough, much use is made by the public on areas of SPA at Chobham Common, Lightwater Country Park, Brentmoor Heath and also some MoD and Crown Estate land where access is allowed.  Whilst there is much merit in developing habitat and access management to reduce visitor numbers, full consideration should be given to the potential issue of needing to provide replacement informal recreation areas for the displaced users of these areas.  
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11.
Response to Question 11: Is the basis on which the suggested 16 and 8 ha greenspace land mitigation standards for development in the 2 km and 5 km zones have been calculated sufficiently robust? 

Is it appropriate to use the NPFA standards?  Are there other suitable methods for assessing the levels of alternative open space?

Example 2: Lorraine Road and Land West of Park Street, Camberley 
11.1
This response focuses on the example used by the Delivery Plan in the Borough of Surrey Heath as support fro the mitigation standards.  Section 5.11 of the Delivery Plan cites the SANGS provided as mitigation for housing development at Lorraine Road and Land West of Park Street, Camberley as a case study which partly justifies the 16ha per 1,000 standard in the 2km zone.  The Plan on the next page shows the locations of the SANGS (26ha), the adjoining housing development of 100 net units at Lorraine Road, and the housing development of 217 units at Land West of Park Street.  It is suggested here that the actual circumstances of this example are more complex than as presented in the Delivery Plan.  It is considered that it cannot be clearly demonstrated that this case study supports the 16ha per 1,000 standard for the following reasons: 

a)
Diamond Ridge Woods is an existing public open space frequented by walkers and dog walkers from the surrounding areas of housing: Plan 2 shows how the adjoining housing borders the SANGS in most directions.  Any improvements to the SANGS would also be expected to attract a greater proportion of informal recreation users from the surrounding, existing housing.  Any calculation of the amount of open space provided per 1,000 population standard, should therefore take into account existing levels of use and increased levels of use from the surrounding housing.  This will reduce the effective level of “improved” open space provided per 1,000 population.  

b)
The northern part of the SANGS is a Site of Nature Conservation Importance (SNCI) and directly adjoins the SPA to the north.  Access to this part of the SANGS is therefore encouraged to a much lesser degree in the management plan for the site than for the southern part of the SANGS.  This reduces the effective level of open space provided for informal recreational use.

c)
Paragraph 5.11.2 of the Delivery Plan states that the SANGS was intended to mitigate for a number of housing schemes in addition to those at Lorraine Road and Land West of Park Street.  Although this statement reflected thinking at the time, the final Appropriate Assessment only considered the proposed improvement to the SANGS insofar as it mitigated against the 317 net dwellings at Lorraine Road and Land West of Park Street.  

11.2
The combined effect of these observations is that it is considered that it is too difficult to draw the conclusion that the example at Lorraine Road supports the 16ha per 1,000 population standard.  
LOCATION PLAN OF LORRAINE ROAD, CAMBERLEY 
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13.
Response to Question 13: What contribution can on site mitigation make to addressing the impact of additional housing?  How should this be addressed in the Delivery Plan?

Given that sizeable areas of the SPA do not currently support heathland vegetation what scope is there for improving the situation for ground nesting birds by on site management? What techniques could be considered? How should this be covered in the Plan? Could on-site mitigation be sufficient in its own right or in combination with accessibility management to offset the impact of further housing growth in the vicinity of the SPA and if so would this be a more appropriate approach?

Given that sizeable areas of the SPA do not currently support heathland vegetation what scope is there for improving the situation for ground nesting birds by on site management?

13.1
There is considerable scope for on-site mitigation and this should be addressed by the Delivery Plan.  Large parts of the SPA are in unfavourable condition and in need of management and improvement.  There is little or no funding for this work.  Clearly developer contributions could help to address this issue.  However, the question of whether this is a development related requirement and thus whether contributions can reasonably be sought within the terms of Circular 05/2005 “Planning Obligations”  should be addressed.  

What techniques could be considered?  How should this be covered in the Plan?

13.2
The condition surveys for the SSSI’s identify the reasons why some areas are in an unfavourable condition (see Appendix 1 for example).  Management plans for the SSSI’s should identify the works required to restore the sites to favourable status.  The Management Plans should set clear targets for the areas and identify discreet projects that could be funded.  The Management Plans should be regularly updated.   The Delivery Plan should clearly identify these Management Plans, set targets for them (including the need for regular updating) and use them as the basis for the identification of the techniques and improvements required.  It is not for the Delivery Plan to identify specific techniques as these will change over time, although it could deal with the generalities.  In particular, it must be recognised that some parts of the SPA are covered by other designations such as SAC.  What represents good management for the SAC may not be so for SPA e.g. cattle grazing benefits the SAC but restricts recreational use because of fencing and the need to keep dogs on leads at all times. 

Could on-site mitigation be sufficient in its own right or in combination with accessibility management to offset the impact of further housing growth in the vicinity of the SPA and if so would this be a more appropriate approach?

13.3
On site mitigation and accessibility management alone are insufficient.  The aim of accessibility management is ultimately to restrict the public usage of these sites.  Within Surrey Heath the SPA represents nearly 60% of publicly accessible open space, there have to be alternatives provided for new and existing residents.  Without these alternatives new housing growth is not sustainable due to lack of open space and the risk that residents will drive to other areas.  
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14.
Response to Question 14: Could the impact be addressed by managing access to the SPA more effectively? Would controlling access be appropriate? How could it be best achieved? Are there effective means for controlling ownership of dogs and cats?

What impact can be made by managing visitor access (e.g. closing or resiting of car parks, footpaths etc)? Should seasonal access restrictions be considered in certain areas? Are there other ways of controlling the impacts of cats and dogs?

What impact can be made by managing visitor access (e.g. closing or resiting of car parks, footpaths etc)? 

14.1
The most significant impact would be achieved during the spring nesting season.  Restrictions need not apply throughout the year.  However, many of the areas are subject to “Right to Roam” under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.  Consideration should be given to revocation of this status if it would help to manage these areas more effectively.  This would also help to address the issue of the condition of the habitat in addition to disturbance to the birds.  

Should seasonal access restrictions be considered in certain areas?    

14.2
Yes, access restrictions could include warden schemes requiring dogs to be kept on leads and walkers to stay on paths during the nesting season.  Those areas of most favourable condition could have access rights restricted or removed during the nesting season.


Are there other ways of controlling the impacts of cats and dogs?

14.3
It is not accepted that restrictions on the ownership of pets, particularly cats, is an acceptable means of controlling impact.  The requirements of Circular 11/95 “Use of Conditions in Planning Permission” are quite clear in that “conditions should only be imposed where they are both necessary and reasonable, as well as enforceable, precise and relevant both to planning and to the development to be permitted”.  It is neither reasonable nor practicable for local authorities to impose pet ownership restrictions or attempt to enforce these.  Whilst it may be practicable to enforce such a ban in a few cases e.g. sheltered housing for the frail elderly, it is questionable whether any landlord would seek to do so where family housing was involved.
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15.
Response to Question 15: Are there other techniques which should be considered either as an alternative or in combination with SANGS, on-site mitigation and accessibility management?

15.1
At this time Surrey Heath Borough Council is unable to offer any suggestions for other techniques that would safeguard the habitat of ground nesting birds.
Pet restrictions

15.2
In terms of controlling ownership of cats it is considered that the refusal of all new residential development within 400m would effectively address the concern of cat predation.  For developments beyond 400m it is considered unlikely that predation from cats associated with a new dwelling would be an issue.

15.3
There has been much debate about controlling the keeping of pets through the use of a condition as part of a planning permission.  The requirements of Circular 11/95 “Use of Conditions in Planning Permission” are quite clear in that “conditions should only be imposed where they are both necessary and reasonable, as well as enforceable, precise and relevant both to planning and to the development to be permitted”.  Surrey Heath Borough Council considers that it is neither reasonable nor practicable for local authorities to impose pet ownership restrictions or attempt to enforce these.  This is particularly the case for houses and properties owned by the occupier, where it is extremely unlikely that the local planning authority would wish to enforce against the owning of a pet.  It has been suggested that such conditions may be more successful where they can be enforced against a management company, which for example, controls a flatted development.  However, it is considered that the cumulative effect, over the whole of the area affected by the SPA, of a very small number of transgressions to this condition is likely to have a harmful effect on the SPA in-combination.  
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